BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1350

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Citizens"; in line 3, strike "a Citizens" and substitute "an"; in line 5, strike "develop a draft State Policy" and substitute "issue a report"; and in line 8, strike "Citizens".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 14 on page 1 through line 7 on page 2, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 16, strike "CITIZENS"; strike beginning with "INDIVIDUALS" in line 18 down through "ARE" in line 19 and substitute "<u>PEOPLE LIVING IN AN AREA</u>"; after line 21, insert:

"(5) "ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE" MEANS EQUAL PROTECTION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH HAZARDS FOR ALL PEOPLE REGARDLESS OF RACE, INCOME, CULTURE, AND SOCIAL CLASS.";

in line 22, strike "A CITIZENS" and substitute "<u>AN</u>"; in line 23, strike "19" and substitute "<u>15</u>"; strike beginning with "(3)" in line 28 down through "(4)" in line 30 and substitute "<u>(3)</u>"; in line 32, strike "(5)" and substitute "<u>(4)</u>"; strike beginning with "(6)" in line 34 down through "DESIGNEE" in line 35 and substitute:

"(5) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES";

and strike beginning with "(7)" in line 36 down through "DESIGNEE" in line 37 and substitute:

"(6) ONE REPRESENTATIVE FROM THE MARYLAND MUNICIPAL LEAGUE".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(8)" and substitute "(7)"; in the same line, strike "12" and substitute "9"; in line 4, strike "CIVIC" and substitute "COMMUNITY"; in line 7, after "WITH" insert "THE"; in the same line, strike ", WELFARE, AND THE" and substitute "AND"; in the same line, after "COMMUNITIES;" insert "AND"; strike beginning with "HEALTH" in line 8 down through "BUREAU" in line 12 and substitute "STATE OR LOCAL BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS"; strike beginning with "THE" in line 21 down through "(3)" in line 22; and in lines 25, 29, and 31, strike "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", and "(5)", respectively.

On page 4, in line 3, strike "PROVIDE GUIDANCE" and substitute "<u>MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS</u>"; in line 3, after "STATE" insert "<u>AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT</u>"; in the same line, strike "IN IMPLEMENTING" and substitute "<u>REGARDING</u>"; in line 4, after "JUSTICE;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike beginning with "DEVELOP" in line 5 down through "(8)" in line 13; strike beginning with the comma in line 18 down through "ENVIRONMENT" in line 20; in line 21, strike "POLICY" and substitute "<u>ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE</u>"; strike beginning with "THE" in line 29 down through "(I)" in line 31; in line 31, after "SHALL" insert "<u>SUBMIT A</u>"; and in line 32, strike "ITS DRAFT STATE POLICY".